
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 

 

International Union of Operating Engineers, ) 

Local 399, AFL-CIO, et al.,    ) 

      )  

  Plaintiffs,   ) Case No. 16-cv-2395 

      ) 

 v.     ) Judge Matthew F. Kennelly 

      ) Magistrate Judge Susan E. Cox 

Village of Lincolnshire, Illinois, et al., ) 

      ) 

  Defendants.   ) 

 

 

PLAINTIFF UNIONS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

 

Plaintiffs International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 399, AFL-CIO, et al. 

(“Unions”), pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rule 56.1, move for 

Summary Judgment against Defendants Village of Lincolnshire, et al., on the ground that there 

are no genuine issues of material fact and the Unions are entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  

This Motion is based on the pleadings to date, certifications, and documents produced in discovery, 

as well as the Unions’ Brief in Support of Summary Judgment. 

 WHEREFORE, for all the above-stated reasons, Plaintiffs International Union of 

Operating Engineers, Local 399, AFL-CIO, et al., respectfully request the Court to enter summary 

judgment in their favor and against Defendants. 
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Dated: June 3, 2016    Respectfully submitted, 

By: /s/ Harold Craig Becker   By: /s/ William A. Widmer, III  

Counsel for all Plaintiffs   Counsel for Operating Engineers Local 399 

Harold Craig Becker    William A. Widmer, III 

James B. Coppess    Carmell, Charone, Widmer, Moss & Barr 

Matthew Ginsburg    One East Wacker Drive, Suite 3300 

815 16th St., N.W.    Chicago, IL  60601 

Washington, D.C. 20016   Ph. 312/236-8033 

Ph. 202/637-5310    wwidmer@carmellcharone.com 

cbecker@aflcio.org 

jcoppess@aflcio.org 

mginsburg@aflcio.org 

 

By: /s/ Jon Rosenblatt    By: /s/ Dale D. Pierson   

Counsel for Laborers District Council Counsel for Operating Engineers Local 150 

Jon Rosenblatt     Dale D. Pierson 

G & R Public Law and Strategies  Robert A. Paszta 

20 South Clark Street, Suite 1620  Kenneth E. Edwards 

Chicago, IL  60603    Local 150 Legal Department 

Ph. 312/508-5589    6140 Joliet Road 

rosenblatt@grpls.com    Countryside, IL  60525 

      Ph. 579-6663 

      dpierson@local150.org 

      rpaszta@local150.org 

      kedwards@local150.org 

 

By: /s/ Terrance B. McGann   

Counsel for Carpenters Regional Council 

Terrance B. McGann 

Whitfield, McGann & Ketterman 

111 East Wacker Drive, Suite 2600 

Chicago, IL  60601 

Ph. 312/251-9700 

tmcgann@wmklaborlaw.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 The undersigned, an attorney of record, hereby certifies that on June 3, 2016, he 

electronically filed the foregoing Motion for Summary Judgment with the Clerk of Court using 

the CM/CM/ECF system, which sent notification to the following: 

 

Jacob H. Huebert (jhuebert@libertyjusticecenter.org) 

Jeffrey M. Schwab (jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org) 

James J. McQuaid (jmcquaid@libertyjusticecenter.org) 

Liberty Justice Center 

190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1500 

Chicago, IL  60603 

Ph. 312/263-7668 

 

 

 

      By: /s/ Dale D. Pierson    

      One of the Attorneys for Plaintiff Local 150 

 

Dale D. Pierson (dpierson@local150.org) 

Robert A. Paszta (rpaszta@local150.org) 

Kenneth E. Edwards (kedwards@local150.org) 

Local 150 Legal Department 

6140 Joliet Road 

Countryside, IL  60525 

Ph. 708/579-6663 

Fx. 708/588-1647 
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